
DA Brugervejledning – kategori II 

Læs disse instruktioner omhyggeligt, før 
du bruger dette produkt.

Advarsel! Dette produkt er designet 
til at yde beskyttelse i henhold til 
PPE-forordning (EU) 2016/425 og PPE-
forordning 2016/425 som implementeret 
og revideret i britisk lovgivning med de 
standarder og ydelsesniveauer, der er 
angivet nedenfor. Vær dog opmærksom 
på, at intet værnemiddel kan yde fuld 
beskyttelse. Vær derfor altid forsigtig, når 
du udsættes for risiko.

Handsker til svejsning: 
Pro-model 1, 2, 3 og Craft-model 5, 6, 7.

Handsker til generel produktion og håndtering: 
Pro-model 4 og Craft-model 8.

Handskerne er designet og udviklet af Kemppi 
Oy i Finland.

For individuelle handsker: Se EN 12477: 
2020+A1:2005 for type, EN 407:2020 og 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 for klassificering på 
handskeetiketten
Forklaring af piktogrammer

0 Under det minimale ydelsesniveau for den 
specifikt angivne fare

X Ikke testet, eller testmetoden er uegnet til 
handskedesignet eller materialet

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Type A: Lavere bevægelsesfrihed  

(med højere anden ydelse)

–  Type B: Højere bevægelsesfrihed  
(med lavere anden ydelse)

  Advarsel: Der findes i dag ingen standardiseret 
testmetode til registrering af UV-gennemtrængning 
i handskematerialer, men beskyttelseshandsker 
til svejsere er fremstillet på en sådan måde, at 
gennemtrængning af UV-stråler normalt ikke er 
mulig. Af driftsmæssige årsager er det ikke alle dele, 
der leder svejsespænding, som kan beskyttes mod 
direkte kontakt under lysbuesvejsning.

EN 407:2020 
Beskyttelseshandsker mod termiske risici (varme og/
eller brand)

A: Brændbarhed

B: Kontaktvarme

C: Konvektiv varme

D: Strålevarme

E: Små stænk af smeltet metal

F: Større mængder af smeltet metal

Ydelse (A-F): Min. 0, maks. 4

  Advarsel: EN 407:2020 Hvis handsken består 
af separate dele, der ikke er permanent sammenføjet, 
gælder ydelsesniveauerne og beskyttelsen kun 
for enheden som helhed. Hvis handskerne har 
ydelsesniveau 1, 2 eller X for brændbarhed i henhold 
til EN 407:2020, må de ikke komme i kontakt med 
åben ild.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Beskyttelseshandsker mod mekaniske risici

A: Slidstyrke (min. 0, maks. 4)

B: Knivsnitmodstand (min. 0, maks. 5)

C: Rivningsmodstand (min. 0, maks. 4)

D: Punkteringsmodstand (min. 0, maks. 4)

E: Skæremodstand TDM (min. A, maks. F, EN 
ISO13997)

F: Beskyttelse mod stød (P = Pass (bestået))

Beskyttelsesniveauer måles fra handskens håndflade. 

  Advarsel: For handsker med to eller flere 
lag vil den generelle klassificering i henhold til 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 ikke nødvendigvis afspejle 
ydelsen af   det yderste lag. Brug ikke disse handsker 
i nærheden af bevægelige elementer eller maskiner 
med ubeskyttede dele. Med hensyn til sløvning under 
skæremodstandstesten er coupe-testresultaterne kun 
vejledende, mens TDM-skæremodstandstesten er 
referenceresultatet.

Brug ikke handsker, hvis der er risiko for, at de bliver 
trukket ind i bevægelige maskindele.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Beskyttelseshandsker – generelle krav og testmetoder

Test for bevægelsesfrihed: Min. 1, maks. 5

Pasform og størrelse: Størrelsesinterval (EU) 7, 
8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13. Medmindre andet er angivet 
på forsiden, overholder alle størrelser EN ISO 
21420:2020+A1:2022 med hensyn til pasform 
og bevægelsesfrihed. Hvis kortmodel-symbolet 
vises på forsiden, er handsken kortere end en 
standardhandske. Den kortere pasform øger 
komforten ved specialopgaver som for eksempel 
finmontage. Brug kun handsker, der passer. 
Handsker, der er for løse eller stramme, vil 
begrænse bevægeligheden og ikke give et optimalt 
beskyttelsesniveau.

Opbevaring og transport: Opbevares ideelt tørt og 
mørkt i den originale emballage ved temperaturer 
mellem +10 og +30 °C.

Eftersyn før brug: Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, 
giver det ikke den optimale beskyttelse og skal 
bortskaffes. Brug aldrig et beskadiget produkt.

Holdbarhed: På grund af de anvendte materialer 
i dette produkt vil dets holdbarhed blive påvirket af 
faktorer som opbevaringsforhold, brug og så videre. 

Pleje og vedligeholdelse: Det er brugeren alene, der 
er ansvarlig for at sende produktet til mekanisk vask 
efter brug, da ukendte stoffer kan forurene produktet 
under brug og påvirke produktets holdbarhed. For at 
passe bedst muligt på produktet, anbefaler vi, at du 
skyller det i koldt vand og lader det tørre på en snor 
ved stuetemperatur.

Bortskaffelse: I henhold til lokal miljølovgivning.

Latexfri:     ja      nej

DE Gebrauchsanweisung – Kategorie II 

Lesen Sie vor Verwendung dieses 
Produkts zunächst sorgfältig diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung.

Warnhinweis! Dieses Produkt bietet Schutz 
gemäß der PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 
und der PSA-Verordnung 2016/425 in 
der in britisches Recht umgesetzten 
und geänderten Fassung. Die Normen 
und detaillierten Leistungsstufen sind 
nachfolgend aufgeführt. Bitte bedenken 
Sie: Keine PSA kann vollständigen Schutz 
bieten. Es ist bei Arbeiten mit Risiken also 
immer Vorsicht geboten.

Schweißerhandschuhe: 
Pro-Modelle 1, 2, 3 und Craft-Modelle 5, 6, 7

Handschuhe für allgemeine Fertigungsarbeiten 
und Handhabung: 
Pro-Modell 4 und Craft-Modell 8.

Die Handschuhe wurden von Kemppi Oy in Finnland 
entworfen und entwickelt.

Für Angaben zum jeweiligen Handschuh, 
siehe das Handschuhetikett. Typ: EN 
12477:2020+A1:2005. Klassifizierung:  
EN 407:2020 und EN 388:2016+A1:2018
Erklärung der Symbole

0 Unterhalb der Mindestleistungsstufe für die 
gegebene individuelle Gefährdung

X
Nicht der Prüfung unterzogen oder 
Prüfverfahren nicht für das Handschuhdesign 
oder -material geeignet

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Typ A: Geringere Fingerbeweglichkeit  

(bei sonst höherer Leistung)

–  Typ B: Höhere Fingerbeweglichkeit  
(bei sonst geringerer Leistung)

 Warnhinweis: Derzeit existiert kein 
standardisiertes Testverfahren zum Nachweis von 
UV-Strahlung, welche die Handschuhmaterialien 
durchdringend. Jedoch lassen die aktuellen 
Konstruktionsprinzipien von Schutzhandschuhen 
für Schweißer normalerweise kein Durchdringen 
von UV-Strahlen zu. Bei Lichtbogenschweißanlagen 
ist es betriebsbedingt nicht möglich, alle unter 
Schweißspannung stehenden Teile gegen direktes 
Berühren zu schützen.

EN 407:2020 
Schutzhandschuhe gegen thermische Risiken 
(Wärme und/oder Feuer)

A: Brandverhalten

B: Kontaktwärme

C: Konvektionswärme

D: Strahlungshitze

E: Kleine Spritzer geschmolzenen Metalls

F: Große Mengen geschmolzenen Metalls

Leistung (A bis F): Min. 0, Max. 4

 Warnhinweis: EN 407:2020: Falls der 
Handschuh aus separaten Teilen besteht, die nicht 
dauerhaft miteinander verbunden sind, gelten die 
Leistungsstufen und der Schutz nur für die komplette 
Einheit. Wenn die Handschuhe gemäß EN 407:2020 
der Leistungsstufe 1, 2 oder im Brandverhalten der 
Kategorie X zugeordnet sind, dürfen die Handschuhe 
nicht mit offenem Feuer in Kontakt kommen.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Schutzhandschuhe gegen mechanische Risiken

A: Abriebfestigkeit (Min. 0, Max. 4)

B: Klingenschnittfestigkeit (Min. 0, Max. 5)

C: Reißfestigkeit (Min. 0, Max. 4)

D: Durchstichfestigkeit (Min. 0, Max. 4)

E: Schnittfestigkeit TDM (Min. A, Max. F – EN ISO13997)

F: Schlagschutz (P = Bestanden)

Die Schutzstufen werden im Bereich der Handfläche 
gemessen. 

 Warnhinweis: Bei Handschuhen mit zwei oder 
mehr Schichten spiegelt die Gesamtklassifizierung 
gemäß EN 388:2016+A1:2018 nicht unbedingt 
die Leistung der äußersten Schicht wider. Diese 
Handschuhe nicht in der Nähe von beweglichen 
Elementen oder Maschinen mit ungeschützten 
Teilen verwenden. Für das Abstumpfen 
während des Schnittfestigkeitstests sind die 
Ergebnisse des Coup-Tests nur Anhaltswerte. 
Der TDM-Schnittfestigkeitstest ist das 
Referenzleistungsergebnis.

Bei Gefahr des Erfassens durch bewegliche 
Maschinenteile dürfen Handschuhe nicht 
getragen werden.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Schutzhandschuhe – Allgemeine Vorgaben und 
Prüfverfahren

Fingerbeweglichkeitstest: Min. 1, Max. 5

Passform und Größe: Größenbereich (EU) 7, 8, 9, 
10, 11, 12, 13. Sofern nicht auf Vorderseite anders 
angegeben, entsprechen alle Größen EN ISO 
21420:2020+A1:2022 für bequeme Passform und 
Fingerbeweglichkeit. Wenn auf der Vorderseite 
das Symbol für Kurzmodelle abgebildet ist, ist der 
Handschuh kürzer als der Standardhandschuh. 
Der Tragekomfort ist für besondere Zwecke wie etwa 
feine Montagearbeiten erhöht. Tragen Sie nur Produkte 
der passenden Größe. Produkte, die zu locker oder zu 
eng sitzen, schränken die Bewegungsfähigkeit ein und 
bieten keinen optimalen Schutz.

Transport und Lagerung: Idealerweise trocken und 
dunkel in der Originalverpackung zwischen +10 und 
+30 °C lagern.

Überprüfung vor jeder Verwendung: Falls das 
Produkt beschädigt ist, bietet es keinen optimalen 
Schutz mehr und muss entsorgt werden. Verwenden 
Sie niemals beschädigte Produkte.

Haltbarkeit: Die Art der in diesem Produkt 
verwendeten Materialien bedingt, dass die Lebens- 
dauer dieses Produkts nicht bestimmt werden kann, 
da diese von vielen Faktoren wie Lagerbedingungen, 
Verwendung und anderen beeinflusst wird. 

Pflege und Wartung: Der Benutzer ist allein dafür 
verantwortlich, das Produkt nach Gebrauch mechanisch 
zu waschen, da es im Gebrauch durch unbekannte 
Substanzen verschmutzt werden kann, die seine 
Leistungsfähigkeit beeinträchtigen. Zur Produktpflege 
empfehlen wir Spülen mit kaltem Wasser und Trocknen 
auf der Leine bei Raumtemperatur.

Entsorgung: Gemäß der lokalen 
Umweltschutzgesetzgebung

Latexfrei:     Ja      Nein

ES Instrucciones de uso: categoría II 

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones 
antes de utilizar el producto.

Advertencia: Este producto se ha 
diseñado para proporcionar la protección 
especificada en el Reglamento sobre EPI 
(UE) 2016/425 y en el Reglamento sobre 
EPI 2016/425 incorporado a la legislación 
británica y modificado con las normas y 
los niveles detallados de rendimiento que 
se presentan a continuación. No obstante, 
recuerde siempre que ningún elemento del 
EPI puede proporcionar una protección total 
y que siempre se debe tener precaución 
cuando se esté expuesto a riesgos.

Guantes para soldar: 
Modelos Pro 1, 2, 3 y modelos Craft 5, 6, 7.

Guantes para fabricación y manipulación en 
general: 
Modelo Pro 4 y modelo Craft 8.

Los guantes han sido diseñados y desarrollados por 
Kemppi Oy en Finlandia.

Para cada guante, consulte la clasificación 
EN 12477:2020+A1:2005 tipo, EN 407:2020 
y EN 388:2016+A1:2018 en la etiqueta del 
guante
Explicación de los pictogramas

0 Por debajo del nivel de rendimiento mínimo 
para el peligro individual indicado

X
No sometido a la prueba o método de prueba 
no adecuado para el diseño o el material del 
guante

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Tipo A: menor destreza  

(con mayor rendimiento en otros aspectos)

–  Tipo B: mayor destreza  
(con menor rendimiento en otros aspectos)

  Advertencia: En la actualidad no existe ningún 
método de prueba normalizado para detectar 
la penetración de los rayos ultravioleta en los 
materiales para guantes, pero los métodos actuales 
de construcción de guantes de protección para 
soldadores no permiten normalmente la penetración 
de la radiación ultravioleta. En las instalaciones de 
soldadura por arco no es posible proteger todas las 
partes que conducen el voltaje de soldadura contra el 
contacto directo por motivos de funcionamiento.

EN 407:2020 
Guantes de protección contra riesgos térmicos (calor 
o fuego)

R: Comportamiento en combustión

B: Calor por contacto

C: Calor convectivo

E: Pequeñas salpicaduras de metal fundido

F: Grandes cantidades de metal fundido

Rendimiento (A-F): mín. 0; máx. 4

  Advertencia: EN 407:2020 si el guante consta 
de piezas separadas que no están permanentemente 
interconectadas, los niveles de rendimiento y la 
protección solo se aplican al conjunto completo. Si los 
guantes tienen un nivel de rendimiento 1, 2 o X  
en comportamiento en combustión en la norma 
EN 407:2020, no deben entrar en contacto con una 
llama desnuda.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Guantes de protección contra riesgos mecánicos

R: Resistencia a la abrasión (mín. 0; máx. 4)

B: Resistencia al corte de cuchillas (mín. 0; máx. 5)

C: Resistencia al desgarro (mín. 0; máx. 4)

D: Resistencia a la perforación (mín. 0; máx. 4)

E:  Resistencia al corte TDM (mín. A; máx. F, EN 
ISO13997)

F: Protección contra impactos (P = Aprobado)

Los niveles de protección se miden a partir del área 
de la palma del guante. 

  Advertencia: En el caso de los guantes con 
dos o más capas, la clasificación general de la norma 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 no refleja necesariamente las 
prestaciones de la capa más exterior. No utilice estos 
guantes cerca de elementos móviles o maquinaria 
con piezas desprotegidas. En cuanto al embotamiento 
durante la prueba de resistencia al corte, los resultados 
de la prueba coupé son solo indicativos, mientras que 
la prueba de resistencia al corte TDM es el resultado de 
rendimiento de referencia.

No se deben usar guantes cuando exista riesgo de 
enredo por las piezas móviles de las máquinas.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Guantes de protección: requisitos generales y 
métodos de prueba

Prueba de destreza de los dedos: mín. 1; máx. 5

Ajuste y talla: tallas (UE) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 
13. Todas las tallas cumplen la norma EN ISO 
21420:2020+A1:2022 de ajuste cómodo y destreza si 
no se explica en la portada. Si en el anverso aparece el 
símbolo de modelo corto, el guante es más corto que 
el estándar, con el fin de aumentar la comodidad para 
fines especiales, por ejemplo, trabajos de montaje 
fino. Use solo los productos de una talla adecuada. 
Los productos demasiado holgados o demasiado 
ajustados restringirán el movimiento  
y no proporcionarán el nivel óptimo de protección.

Almacenamiento y transporte: lo ideal es su 
almacenamiento en condiciones secas y oscuras en el 
envase original, entre +10 y +30 °C.

Inspección previa al uso: si el producto se daña, 
no proporcionará la protección óptima y deberá 
desecharse. No utilice nunca productos dañados.

Vida útil: la naturaleza de los materiales empleados 
en este producto hace que su vida útil no pueda 
determinarse, ya que se verá afectada por muchos 
factores, como las condiciones de almacenamiento, 
el uso, etc. 

Cuidado y mantenimiento: el usuario es el único 
responsable de someter el producto a un lavado 
mecánico después de su uso, ya que sustancias 
desconocidas pueden contaminar el producto 
durante su utilización y pueden afectar a los niveles 
de rendimiento del producto. Para su cuidado, le 
recomendamos que lo enjuague con agua fría y lo 
seque al aire libre a temperatura ambiente.

Cómo desechar: de acuerdo con las legislaciones 
medioambientales locales.

Sin látex:     sí      no

FI Käyttöohjeet – Kategoria II 

Lue nämä käyttöohjeet huolellisesti 
ennen käyttöä.

Varoitus! Tämä tuote on suunniteltu 
tarjoamaan PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 
-asetuksen ja PPE Regulation 2016/425 
-asetusta vastaavan UK-lain tarkoittamaa 
henkilönsuojausta alla esitettyjen 
suorituskykytasojen mukaisesti. On 
kuitenkin syytä muistaa, että yksikään 
henkilösuojain ei tarjoa täyttä suojaa, 
joten varovaisuutta tulee noudattaa aina, 
kun altistutaan riskeille.

Hitsaukseen tarkoitetut käsineet: 
Pro-mallit 1, 2, 3 ja Craft-malllit 5, 6, 7.

Yleiseen valmistuskäyttöön tarkoitetut käsineet: 
Pro-malli 4 ja Craft-malli 8.

Käsineet ovat Kemppi Oy:n Suomessa suunnittelemat 
ja kehittämät.

Katso yksittäisen käsineen EN 12477: 
2020+A1:2005, EN 407:2020 ja EN 388: 
2016+A1:2018 -standardiluokitukset 
käsineen etiketistä
Kuvamerkkien selitykset

0 Alle tietyn yksittäisen vaaran 
vähimmäissuorituskykytason

X Ei testattu tai testausmenetelmä ei sovellu 
käsineen suunnitteluun tai materiaaliin

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Tyyppi A: alhaisempi käsiteltävyys  

(muut suorituskykyominaisuudet korkeammat)

–  Tyyppi B: korkeampi käsiteltävyys  
(muut suorituskykyominaisuudet alhaisemmat)

  Varoitus: UV-säteilyn läpäisevyyden 
toteamiseen ei ole tällä hetkellä standardoitua 
testausmenetelmää käsinemateriaaleille, 
mutta nykyiset hitsauskäyttöön tarkoitettujen 
suojakäsineiden valmistusmenetelmät 
eivät normaalisti salli UV-säteilyn läpäisyä. 
Kaarihitsauksessa ei ole käytännön syistä 
mahdollista suojata kaikkia jännitteisiä osia suoralta 
kosketukselta.

EN 407:2020 
Suojakäsineet lämpöriskejä vastaan (kuumuus ja/
tai tuli)

A: Palokäytös

B: Kosketuskuumuus

C: Konvektiivinen kuumuus

D: Säteilylämpö

E: Pienet sulan metallin roiskeet

F: Suuret määrät sulaa metallia

Suorituskyky (A-F): Min. 0; Maks. 4

  Varoitus: EN 407:2020: Mikäli käsine 
muodostuu useammasta osasta, jotka eivät ole 
pysyvästi kiinni toisissaan, suorituskykytasot ja 
suojaus koskevat ainoastaan koko kokonaisuutta, 
osat kiinnitettynä toisiinsa. Mikäli käsineiden 
suorituskykytaso on 1, 2 tai X palokäytöksen osalta 
EN 407:2020 mukaan, käsineiden ei tule joutua 
kosketuksiin paljaan liekin kanssa.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Suojakäsineet mekaanisia vaaroja vastaan

A: Hankauslujuus (Min. 0; Maks. 4)

B: Leikkauslujuus (Min. 0; Maks. 5)

C: Repeytymislujuus (Min. 0; Maks. 4)

D: Puhkaisulujuus (Min. 0; Maks. 4)

E: TDM: Leikkauslujuus (Min. A; Maks. F, EN ISO 13997)

F: Iskunkestävyys (P = Pass (Hyväksytty))

Suojaustasot mitataan käsineen kämmenalueelta.

  Varoitus: Käsineiden, joissa on kaksi tai 
useampi kerros, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 mukainen 
kokonaisluokitus ei välttämättä kuvasta 
päällimmäisen kerroksen suorituskykyä. Älä käytä 
tällaisia käsineitä liikkuvien osien tai koneiden, joissa 
on suojaamattomia osia, lähellä. Tylsymisen osalta 
leikkauslujuustestin tulokset ovat vain suuntaa 
antavia, TDM-leikkauslujuustestin ollen suorituskyvyn 
referenssitulos.

Käsineitä ei tule käyttää, kun on olemassa riski niiden 
takertumisesta koneiden liikkuviin osiin.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Suojakäsineet – yleiset vaatimukset ja 
testausmenetelmät

Sorminäppäryystesti: Min. 1; Maks. 5

Sopivuus ja mitoitus: Koot (EU) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13. 
Kaikki koot vastaavat EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
-standardia sopivuuden ja käytettävyyden osalta, 
ellei muuta mainita. Mikäli etusivulla näytetään 
lyhyen mallin symboli, käsine on lyhyempi 
kuin standardinmukainen käsine. Tällä lisätään 
käyttömukavuutta erityiskäyttötarkoituksissa, kuten 
esimerkiksi tarkkuutta vaativissa kokoonpanotöissä. 
Käytä ainoastaan sopivan kokoisia tuotteita. Liian 
löysät tai liian kireät tuotteet haittaavat liikkuvuutta, 
eivätkä tarjoa parasta mahdollista suojausta.

Varastointi ja kuljetus: Suositellaan säilytettävän 
alkuperäispakkauksessa kuivassa ja pimeässä +10 – 
+30 °C lämpötilassa.

Tarkastus ennen käyttöä: Mikäli tuote on 
vaurioitunut, se ei tarjoa parasta mahdollista 
suojausta ja tulee hävittää. Älä koskaan käytä 
vaurioitunutta tuotetta.

Varastointikestävyys: Tämän tuotteen 
varastointikestävyyttä ja säilyvyyttä ei voida erikseen 
määritellä, sillä tuotteessa käytettyjen materiaalien 
säilyvyyteen vaikuttaa moni tekijä, kuten varastointi- 
ja käyttöolosuhteet jne.

Hoito ja huolto: Käyttäjällä on vastuu tuotteen 
toimittamisesta mekaaniseen pesuun käytön jälkeen, 
sillä tuntemattomat aineet voivat joutua kosketuksiin 
tuotteen kanssa käytön aikana ja ne voivat vaikuttaa 
tuotteen suorituskykytasoihin. Tuotteen hoitamiseksi 
suosittelemme, että tuote huuhdellaan kylmällä 
vedellä ja kuivataan huonelämpötilassa.

Hävittäminen: Paikallisen ympäristölainsäädännön 
mukaisesti.

Lateksivapaa:     kyllä      ei

FR Mode d'emploi – Catégorie II

Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant 
d'utiliser ce produit.

Attention : Ce produit est conçu pour 
fournir la protection spécifiée dans 
le règlement EPI (UE) 2016/425 et le 
règlement EPI 2016/425 tel que transposé 
en droit britannique et amendé, avec les 
normes et les niveaux de performance 
détaillés présentés ci-dessous. Cependant, 
n'oubliez jamais qu'aucun EPI ne peut 
offrir une protection totale et qu'il faut 
toujours faire preuve de prudence lorsque 
l'on est exposé à des risques.

Gants de soudage : 
Modèles Pro 1, 2, 3 et modèles Craft 5, 6, 7.

Gants pour la fabrication et la manipulation 
générales : 
Modèle Pro 4 et modèle Craft 8.

Les gants sont conçus et développés par Kemppi 
Oy en Finlande.

Pour chaque gant, consultez la classification 
EN 12477:2020+A1:2005, EN 407:2020 et EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 sur l'étiquette du gant
Explication des pictogrammes

0 Inférieur au niveau de performance minimum 
pour le risque individuel donné

X Non soumis à l'essai ou méthode d'essai non 
adaptée à la conception ou au matériau du gant

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Type A : dextérité plus faible  

(avec d'autres performances plus élevées)

–  Type B : dextérité plus élevée  
(avec d'autres performances plus faibles)

  Attention : Il n'existe actuellement aucune mé-
thode d'essai normalisée pour détecter la pénétration 
des rayons U.V. dans les matériaux utilisés pour les 
gants, mais les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des 
gants de protection pour les soudeurs ne permettent 
normalement pas la pénétration des rayons U.V. Dans 
les installations de soudage à l'arc, il n'est pas possible, 
pour des raisons de fonctionnement, de protéger 
toutes les parties conductrices de la tension de sou-
dage contre le contact direct.

EN 407:2020 
Gants de protection contre les risques thermiques 
(chaleur et/ou feu)

A : Comportement face au feu

B : Chaleur de contact

C : Chaleur convective

D: Chaleur rayonnante

E : Petites éclaboussures de métal en fusion

F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion

Performances (A-F) : Min. 0 ; Max. 4

  Attention : EN 407:2020 si le gant est constitué 
de pièces séparées qui ne sont pas reliées entre elles 
de façon permanente, les niveaux de performance 
et la protection ne s'appliquent qu'à l'ensemble 
complet. Si les gants ont un niveau de performance 1, 
2 ou X en matière de comportement face au feu selon 
la norme EN 407:2020, ils ne doivent pas entrer en 
contact avec une flamme nue.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Gants de protection contre les risques mécaniques

A : Résistance à l'abrasion (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)

B : Résistance aux coupures (Min. 0 ; Max. 5)

C : Résistance à l'usure (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)

D : Résistance à la perforation (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)

E :  Résistance aux coupures TDM (Min. A ; Max. F, 
EN ISO13997)

F : Protection contre les chocs (P = Test réussi)

Les niveaux de protection sont mesurés à partir de 
la surface de la paume du gant. 

  Attention : Pour les gants à deux couches 
ou plus, la classification globale de la norme 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 ne reflète pas nécessairement 
la performance de la couche la plus épaisse. N'utilisez 
pas ces gants à proximité d'éléments mobiles ou 
de machines comportant des pièces non protégées. 
En ce qui concerne le ternissement pendant le test 
de résistance aux coupures, les résultats ne sont 
qu'indicatifs, tandis que les résultats du test de 
résistance aux coupures TDM sont comparés à des 
performances de référence.

Les gants ne doivent pas être portés lorsqu'il existe 
un risque d'enchevêtrement avec des pièces mobiles 
de machines.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Gants de protection – exigences générales et 
méthodes d'essai

Test de dextérité des doigts : Min. 1 ; Max. 5

Ajustement et taille : Tailles (UE) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 
13. Toutes les tailles sont conformes à la norme 
EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 pour le confort et la 
dextérité, sauf indication contraire sur la première 
page. Si le symbole du modèle court figure sur la 
page de garde, le gant est plus court que le gant 
standard, afin d'améliorer le confort pour des 
utilisations spéciales, par exemple pour des travaux 
d'assemblage de précision. Ne portez que des 
produits de taille adaptée. Les produits trop amples 
ou trop serrés restreignent les mouvements et 
n'offrent pas un niveau de protection optimal.

Transport et stockage : L'idéal est de conserver 
l'emballage d'origine au sec et à l'abri de la lumière, 
entre +10 et +30 °C.

Inspection avant utilisation : Si le produit est 
endommagé, il ne fournira pas une protection 
optimale et devra être éliminé. Ne jamais utiliser 
de produit endommagé.

Durée de conservation : En raison de la nature des 
matériaux utilisés dans ce produit, sa durée de vie 
ne peut être déterminée car elle est affectée par 
de nombreux facteurs tels que les conditions de 
stockage, l'utilisation, etc. 

Entretien et maintenance : L'utilisateur est seul 
responsable de soumettre le produit à un lavage 
mécanique après utilisation, car des substances 
inconnues peuvent contaminer le produit pendant son 
utilisation et affecter ses niveaux de performance. Pour 
entretenir votre produit, nous vous recommandons 
de le rincer à l'eau froide et de le faire sécher 
à température ambiante.

Mise au rebut : Conformément aux législations 
environnementales locales.

Sans latex :     oui      non

IT Istruzioni per l'uso – Categoria II

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni 
prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

Attenzione! Questo prodotto è progettato 
per fornire protezione come specificato 
nel regolamento DPI (UE) 2016/425 
e nel regolamento DPI 2016/425 come 
introdotto nella legge britannica 
e modificato, con gli standard e i livelli 
dettagliati di prestazioni presentati di 
seguito. Tuttavia, ricorda sempre che 
nessun DPI può fornire una protezione 
completa e che è sempre necessario 
prestare attenzione quando si è esposti 
a rischi.

Guanti per saldatura: 
Modelli Pro 1, 2, 3 e modelli Craft 5, 6, 7.

Guanti per fabbricazione e manipolazione generali: 
modello Pro 4 e modello Craft 8

I guanti sono progettati e sviluppati da Kemppi Oy 
in Finlandia.

Per i guanti individuali, vedere la 
classificazione EN 12477:2020+A1:2005, 
EN 407:2020 and EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
dall'etichetta del guanto
Spiegazione dei pittogrammi

0 Al di sotto del livello minimo di prestazione per 
il dato pericolo individuale

X Non sottoposto al test o metodo di test non 
adatto al design o al materiale del guanto

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Tipo A: destrezza inferiore  

(con altre prestazioni più elevate)

–  Tipo B: destrezza maggiore  
(con altre prestazioni meno elevate)

  Attenzione: Al momento non esiste un metodo 
di prova standardizzato per rilevare la penetrazione di 
raggi U.V. in materiali per guanti ma gli attuali metodi 
di costruzione dei guanti protettivi per saldatori 
normalmente non consentono la penetrazione delle 
radiazioni U.V. Negli impianti di saldatura ad arco 
non è possibile proteggere dal contatto diretto tutte 
le parti che conducono la tensione di saldatura per 
motivi operativi.

EN 407:2020 
Guanti di protezione contro i rischi termici (calore 
e/o fuoco)

A: Comportamento alla combustione

B: Calore da contatto

C: Calore convettivo

D: Calore radiante

E: piccoli schizzi di metallo fuso

F: Grandi quantità di metallo fuso

Prestazioni (A-F): Min. 0; Max. 4

  Attenzione: EN 407:2020 se il guanto 
è costituito da parti separate che non sono 
interconnesse in modo permanente, i livelli di 
prestazione e la protezione si applicano solo 
all'insieme completo. Se i guanti hanno un livello 
di prestazioni 1, 2 o X nel comportamento alla 
combustione in EN 407:2020, i guanti non devono 
entrare in contatto con fiamme libere.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Guanti di protezione contro i rischi meccanici

A: Resistenza all'abrasione (Min. 0; Max. 4)

B: Resistenza al taglio da lama (Min. 0; Max. 5)

C: Resistenza agli strappi (Min. 0; Max. 4)

D: Resistenza alle forature (Min. 0; Max. 4)

E: Resistenza al taglio TOM (Min. A; Max. F, EN 
ISO13997)

F: Protezione dagli impatti (P = Superato)

I livelli di protezione sono misurati dall'area del palmo 
del guanto. 

  Attenzione: Per i guanti con due o più strati, la 
classificazione complessiva di EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
non riflette necessariamente le prestazioni dello 
strato più esterno. Non utilizzare questi guanti in 
prossimità di elementi in movimento o macchinari 
con parti non protette. Per l'opacizzazione durante 
il test di resistenza al taglio i risultati del coupe test 
sono solo indicativi mentre il test di resistenza al 
taglio TOM è il risultato prestazionale di riferimento.

I guanti non devono essere indossati quando vi è il 
rischio di impigliarsi nelle parti mobili delle macchine.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Guanti protettivi – requisiti generali e metodi di prova

Test di destrezza delle dita: Min. 1; Max. 5

Vestibilità e taglie: Gamma di taglie (UE) 7, 8, 9, 10, 
11, 12, 13. Tutte le taglie sono conformi alla norma 
EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 per vestibilità comoda 
e destrezza se non spiegate in prima pagina. Se in 
prima pagina è riportato il simbolo del modello 
corto, il guanto è più corto di un guanto standard, 
al fine di migliorare il comfort per scopi speciali, ad 
esempio lavori di assemblaggio fine. Indossare solo 
i prodotti di una taglia adeguata. I prodotti troppo 
larghi o troppo stretti limiteranno i movimenti e non 
forniranno il livello ottimale di protezione.

Stoccaggio e trasporto: Idealmente conservato 
in condizioni asciutte e al buio nella confezione 
originale, tra +10 – +30 °C.

Controllo prima di ogni utilizzo: Se il prodotto viene 
danneggiato, non fornirà la protezione ottimale 
e dovrà essere smaltito. Non utilizzare mai un 
prodotto danneggiato.

Periodo di validità: La natura dei materiali utilizzati 
in questo prodotto significa che la durata di questo 
prodotto non può essere determinata in quanto sarà 
influenzata da molti fattori come le condizioni di 
conservazione, l'utilizzo ecc. 

Cura e manutenzione: l'utente si assume la 
responsabilità di sottoporre il prodotto a lavaggio 
meccanico dopo l'uso, poiché sostanze sconosciute 
possono contaminare il prodotto durante l'uso 
e possono influire sui livelli di prestazione del 
prodotto. Per prenderti cura del tuo prodotto, 
ti consigliamo di risciacquare con acqua fredda 
e asciugare all'aria a temperatura ambiente.

Smaltimento: secondo le normative ambientali locali.

Senza lattice:     sì      no

Pro MAG TACK Model 1
Pro MIG Model 2
Pro TIG Model 3

Craft MAG TACK Model 5
Craft MIG Model 6
Craft TIG Model 7

Pro Fabricator Model 4
Craft Fabricator Model 8

A B C D E F

A B C D E F

EN Instructions for use – Category II 

Carefully read these instructions before 
using this product.

Warning! This product is designed to 
provide protection as specified in PPE 
Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and PPE 
Regulation 2016/425 as brought into UK 
law and amended, with the standards and 
detailed levels of performance presented 
below. However, always remember that 
no item of PPE can provide full protection 
and caution must always be taken when 
exposed to risks.

Gloves for welding: 
Pro models 1, 2, 3 and Craft models 5, 6, 7.

Gloves for general fabrication and handling: 
Pro model 4 and Craft model 8.

Gloves are designed and developed by Kemppi Oy 
in Finland.

For individual glove, see the EN 12477: 
2020+A1:2005 type, EN 407:2020 and  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 classification from 
glove label

Explanation of pictograms

0 Below the minimum performance level for the 
given individual hazard

X Not submitted to the test or test method not 
suitable for the glove design or material

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Type A: lower dexterity  

(with higher other performance)

–  Type B: higher dexterity  
(with lower other performance)

  Warning: There is no standardized test method 
at present for detecting UV penetration of materials 
for gloves, but the current methods of construction 
of protective gloves for welders do not normally 
allow penetration of UV radiation. With arc welding 
installations, it is not possible to protect all parts 
conducting the welding voltage against direct 
contact for operating reasons.

EN 407:2020 
Protective gloves against thermal risks (heat and/
or fire)

A: Burning behaviour

B: Contact heat

C: Convective heat

D: Radiant heat

E: Small splashes of molten metal

F: Large quantities of molten metal

Performance (A-F): Min. 0; Max. 4

  Warning: EN 407:2020: If the glove consists 
of separate parts which are not permanently 
interconnected the performance levels and the 
protection only apply to the complete assembly. 
If the gloves have a performance level 1, 2 or X in 
burning behaviour in EN 407:2020 the gloves should 
not come in contact with naked flame.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Protective gloves against mechanical risks

A: Abrasion resistance (Min. 0; Max. 4)

B: Blade cut resistance (Min. 0; Max. 5)

C: Tear resistance (Min. 0; Max. 4)

D: Puncture resistance (Min. 0; Max. 4)

E: Cut resistance TDM (Min. A; Max. F, EN ISO 13997)

F: Impact protection (P = Pass)

Protection levels are measured from area of glove 
palm. 

  Warning: For gloves with two or more layers 
the overall classification of EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
does not necessarily reflect the performance of the 
outmost layer. Do not use these gloves near moving 
elements or machinery with unprotected parts. For 
dulling during the cut resistance test the coupe 
test results are only indicative while the TDM cut 
resistance test is the reference performance result.

Gloves shall not be worn when there is a risk of 
entanglement by moving parts of machines.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Protective gloves – general requirements and test 
methods

Finger dexterity test: Min. 1; Max. 5

Fitting and sizing: Size range (EU) 7, 8, 9, 10, 
11, 12, 13. All sizes comply with the EN ISO 
21420:2020+A1:2022 for comfort fit and dexterity if 
not explained on the front page. If the short model 
symbol is shown on the front page the glove is 
shorter than standard glove, in order to enhance 
the comfort for special purposes, for example fine 
assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable 
size. Products which are either too loose or too tight 
will restrict movement and will not provide the 
optimal level of protection.

Storage and transport: Ideally stored in dry and 
dark condition in the original package, between 
+10 – +30 °C.

Inspection before use: If the product becomes 
damaged it will not provide the optimal protection 
and must be disposed of. Never use damaged 
product.

Shelf life: The nature of the materials used in this 
product means that the life of this product can not be 
determined as it will be affected by many factors such 
as storage conditions, usage etc. 

Care and maintenance: The user bares sole 
responsibility for submitting the product to 
mechanical washing after use, as unknown 
substances can contaminate the product during use 
and may affect the performance levels of the product. 
To care for you product, we recommend that you 
rinse in cold water and line dry in room temperature.

Disposal: According to local environmental 
legislations.

Latex free:     yes      no
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FINLAND
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UKCA:
SGS United Kingdom Limited
Rossmoor Business Park,
Ellesmere port, South Wirral,
Cheshire, CH65 3EN
UNITED KINGDOM
Approved Body number: 0120

DA Prøveinstans nr. 

DE Benannte Stelle Nr. 

ES Organismo notificado n.º

FI Ilmoitetun tarkastuslaitoksen nro

FR Organisme notifié n°

IT N. organismo notificato

NL  Aangemelde instantie nr. 

NO Sertifiseringsorgan nr.

PL Jednostka notyfikowana nr

PT Órgão notificado Nº

RU № уполномоченного органа

SV Anmält organ nr

ZH 认证机构编号

For individual glove, see the  
EN 12477:2020+A1:2005 type,  
EN 407:2020 and EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
classification from glove label.

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 Type          



NL Gebruiksaanwijzing - Categorie II

Lees deze instructies aandachtig door 
voordat u het product gebruikt.

Waarschuwing! Dit product is ontworpen 
om bescherming te bieden zoals 
gespecificeerd in de PBM-verordening 
(EU) 2016/425 en PBM-verordening 
2016/425 zoals geïmplementeerd 
in de Britse wetgeving, inclusief 
amendementen, met de hieronder 
vermelde normen en gedetailleerde 
prestatieniveaus. Houd er echter altijd 
rekening mee dat geen enkel PBM-artikel 
volledige bescherming kan bieden. Bij 
blootstelling aan risico's dient altijd 
voorzichtigheid te worden betracht.

Handschoenen voor lassen: 
Pro-modellen 1, 2, 3 en Craft-modellen 5, 6, 7.

Handschoenen voor algemene fabricage- en 
hanteringsactiviteiten: 
Pro-model 4 en Craft-model 8.

De handschoenen zijn ontworpen en ontwikkeld 
door Kemppi Oy in Finland.

Zie voor afzonderlijke handschoenen type 
EN 12477:2020+A1:2005, classificatie  
EN 407:2020 en EN 388:2016+A1:2018 op 
het handschoenenlabel
Uitleg van pictogrammen

0 Onder het minimale prestatieniveau voor het 
betreffende risico

X
Niet onderworpen aan testen of testmethoden 
die niet geschikt zijn voor het ontwerp of 
materiaal van de handschoen

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Type A: lagere bewegingsvrijheid  

(bij hogere overige prestaties)

–  Type B: hogere bewegingsvrijheid  
(bij lagere overige prestaties)

  Waarschuwing: Er is momenteel geen 
gestandaardiseerde testmethode voor het detecteren 
van UV-penetratie bij materialen voor handschoenen, 
maar bij de huidige fabricagemethoden van 
beschermende handschoenen wordt normaal 
gesproken geen UV-straling doorgelaten. Bij 
booglasinstallaties is het om operationele redenen 
niet mogelijk om alle delen die de lasspanning 
geleiden te beschermen tegen direct contact.

EN 407:2020 
Beschermende handschoenen tegen thermische 
risico's (hitte en/of vuur)

A: Brandgedrag

B: Contacthitte

C: Convectiehitte

D: Stralingsvarmte

E: Kleine spatten van gesmolten metaal

F: Grote hoeveelheden gesmolten metaal

Prestaties (A-F): Min. 0; Max. 4

  Waarschuwing: als de handschoen bestaat uit 
afzonderlijke delen die niet permanent met elkaar 
verbonden zijn, gelden de prestatieniveaus en de be-
scherming conform EN 407:2020 alleen wanneer de 
handschoen volledig in elkaar is gezet. Als de hand-
schoenen prestatieniveau 1, 2 of X voor brandgedrag 
hebben in EN 407:2020, mogen de handschoenen 
niet in contact komen met open vuur.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Beschermende handschoenen tegen mechanische 
risico's

A: Slijtweerstand (Min. 0; Max. 4)

B: Insnijweerstand (Min. 0; Max. 5)

C: Scheurweerstand (Min. 0; Max. 4)

D: Doorprikweerstand (Min. 0; Max. 4)

E: Insnijweerstand TDM (Min. A; Max. F, EN ISO13997)

F: Inslagbescherming (P = Geslaagd)

Beschermingsniveaus worden gemeten op het 
oppervlak van de handschoenpalm. 

  Waarschuwing: voor handschoenen met twee 
of meer lagen is de algemene classificatie van EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 niet noodzakelijkerwijs een weer-
spiegeling van de prestaties van de buitenste laag. 
Gebruik deze handschoenen niet in de buurt van be-
wegende elementen of machines met onbeschermde 
onderdelen. In verband met het botmakende effect 
tijdens de snijweerstandstest zijn de resultaten van 
de snedetest slechts indicatief. De TDM-snijweer-
standstest is het referentieprestatieresultaat.

Handschoenen mogen niet worden gedragen 
wanneer het risico bestaat dat ze verstrikt raken in 
bewegende machineonderdelen.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Beschermende handschoenen - algemene vereisten 
en testmethoden

Vingerbeweeglijkheidstest: Min. 1; Max. 5

Pasvorm en maatvoering: beschikbare maten: (EU) 
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13. Alle maten voldoen aan de norm 
EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 voor comfortabele 
pasvorm en bewegingsvrijheid, tenzij anders aange-
geven op het voorblad. Als het symbool voor een kort 
model op het voorpagina wordt weergegeven, is de 
handschoen korter dan de standaardhandschoen om 
het comfort voor speciale doeleinden, bijvoorbeeld 
fijn assemblagewerk, te verhogen. Draag uitsluitend 
producten in de juiste maat. Producten die te los of 
te strak zitten, beperken de bewegingsvrijheid en 
bieden niet het optimale beschermingsniveau.

Opslag en transport: bij voorkeur opslaan in droge 
en donkere omstandigheden in de originele verpak-
king, tussen +10 °C en +30 °C.

Inspectie voor gebruik: als het product beschadigd 
raakt, biedt het niet de optimale bescherming en 
moet het worden afgevoerd. Gebruik nooit een 
beschadigd product.

Houdbaarheid: door de aard van de materialen die 
in dit product zijn gebruikt, kan de houdbaarheid 
van dit product niet worden bepaald, aangezien deze 
afhankelijk is van vele factoren, zoals opslagomstan-
digheden, gebruik enzovoort. 

Verzorging en onderhoud: de gebruiker draagt de 
volledige verantwoordelijkheid voor het mechanisch 
wassen van het product na gebruik. Onbekende 
stoffen kunnen het product tijdens gebruik veront-
reinigen en de prestatieniveaus van het product be-
invloeden. Voor de verzorging van het product raden 
we aan het product om af te spoelen in koud water 
en aan de lijn te laten drogen bij kamertemperatuur.

Afvoeren: overeenkomstig plaatselijke 
milieuvoorschriften.

Latexvrij:     ja      nee

NO Bruksanvisning – kategori II

Les bruksanvisningen nøye før du tar 
i bruk dette produktet.

Advarsel! Dette produktet er utformet 
for å gi beskyttelse iht. PPE-forordningen 
(EU) 2016/425 og PPE-forordningen 
2016/425 som implementert og revidert 
i britisk lov, med standardene og 
ytelsesnivåene som er beskrevet under. 
Ha imidlertid i bakhodet at ingen type 
verneutstyr kan gi full beskyttelse. Utvis 
derfor alltid forsiktighet ved eksponering 
for risiko.

Sveisehansker: 
Pro-modell 1, 2, 3 og Craft-modell 5, 6, 7.

Hansker for generell produksjon og håndtering: 
Pro-modell 4 og Craft-modell 8.

Hanskene er designet og utviklet av Kemppi Oy 
i Finland.

For enkelthanske, se EN 12477:2020 
+A1:2005 type, EN 407:2020 og  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 klassifisering på 
hanskeetiketten
Forklaring av piktogrammene

0 Under angis minste ytelsesnivå for en gitt 
individuell fare

X Ikke testet eller testmetoden er uegnet for 
hanskedesignen eller -materialet

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Type A: mindre fingerfølelse  

(med høyere annen ytelse)

–  Type B: større fingerfølelse  
(med lavere annen ytelse)

  Advarsel: Det foreligger per i dag ingen 
standardisert testmetode for registrering av 
UV-innbrenning hos hanskematerialer, men 
vernehansker for sveisere produseres på en slik 
måte at innbrenning av UV-stråling normalt sett ikke 
tillates. Ikke alle deler som leder sveisespenning, kan 
beskyttes mot direkte kontakt ved lysbuesveising. 
Dette har driftsmessige årsaker.

EN 407:2020 
Vernehansker mot termisk risiko (varme og/
eller brann)

A: Brennbarhet

B: Kontaktvarme

C: Konvektiv varme

D: Strålevarme

E: Små sprut av smeltet metall

F: Store mengder smeltet metall

Ytelse (A–F): Min. 0; Maks. 4

  Advarsel: EN 407:2020 hvis hansken består av 
separate deler som ikke henger permanent sammen, 
vil ytelsesnivåene og beskyttelsen bare gjelde 
enheten som helhet. Hvis hanskene har ytelsesnivå 
1, 2 eller X for brennbarhet iht. EN 407:2020, får de 
ikke komme i kontakt med åpen ild.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Vernehansker mot mekaniske farer

A: Slitestyrke (min. 0; maks. 4)

B: Kuttmotstand (min. 0; maks. 5)

C: Rivestyrke (min. 0; maks. 4)

D: Punkteringsmotstand (min. 0; maks. 4)

E: Kuttmotstand TDM (min. A; maks. F, EN ISO13997)

F: Slagbeskyttelse (P = bestått)

Beskyttelsesnivåene måles fra håndflaten i hansken. 

  Advarsel: For hansker med to eller 
flere lag vil den generelle klassifiseringen iht. 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 ikke nødvendigvis gjenspeiler 
ytelsen til ytterlaget. Ikke bruk disse hanskene 
nær bevegelige elementer eller maskineri med 
ubeskyttede deler. Når det gjelder sløving under 
testen av kuttmotstand, er coupe-testresultatene 
kun indikative, mens TDM-kuttmotstandstesten er 
referanseresultatet.

Ikke bruk hansker hvis det er fare for at de kan bli 
trukket inn i bevegelige maskindeler.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Vernehansker – generelle krav og testmetoder

Test av fingerfølelse: Min. 1; Maks. 5

Tilpasning og størrelse: Størrelsesområde (EU) 7, 
8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13. Med mindre noe annet er angitt 
på forsiden, innfrir samtlige størrelser EN ISO 
21420:2020+A1:2022 med hensyn til passform og 
fingerfølelse. Hvis kortmodellsymbolet vises på 
forsiden, er hansken kortere enn en standardhanske. 
Den kortere passformen øker komforten ved 
spesialarbeider som for eksempel finmontering. Bruk 
kun produktene i passende størrelse. For løstsittende 
eller stramme produkter vil begrense bevegeligheten 
og ikke gi optimalt beskyttelsesnivå.

Oppbevaring og transport: Oppbevares ideelt sett 
tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, ved temperaturer 
mellom +10 og +30 °C.

Undersøk følgende før bruk: Hvis produktet er 
skadet, gir det ikke optimal beskyttelse og må 
kasseres. Aldri bruk et skadet produkt.

Holdbarhet: På grunn av materialene som er brukt 
i dette produktet, vil holdbarheten påvirkes av 
faktorer som lagringsforhold, bruk osv. 

Pleie og vedlikehold: Det er brukeren alene som 
har ansvaret for å sende produktet til mekanisk vask 
etter bruk, da ukjente stoffer kan forurense produktet 
under bruk og påvirke produktets holdbarhet. For 
å ta best mulig vare på produktet anbefaler vi at du 
skyller det i kaldt vann og lar det tørke på en snor 
i romtemperatur.

Kassering: I samsvar med lokal miljølovgivning.

Lateksfri:     ja      nei

PL Instrukcja obsługi – Kategoria II 

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania 
produktu uważnie przeczytaj niniejszą 
instrukcję obsługi.

Ostrzeżenie! Ten produkt zapewnia 
ochronę w zakresie opisanym w unijnym 
rozporządzeniu 2016/425 (UE) w sprawie 
środków ochrony indywidualnej oraz 
w implementacji tego rozporządzenia 
w prawie brytyjskim wraz z późniejszymi 
zmianami. Parametry i konkretne 
poziomy skuteczności zostały opisane 
poniżej. Należy jednak pamiętać, że 
żadne środki ochrony indywidualnej nie 
gwarantują całkowitego zabezpieczenia, 
dlaczego wykonując niebezpieczne 
czynności, zawsze należy zachować 
wzmożoną ostrożność.

Rękawice spawalnicze: 
Modele Pro 1, 2, 3 oraz modele Craft 5, 6, 7.

Rękawice do produkcji ogólnej i manipulowania 
przedmiotami: 
Pro model 4 i Craft model 8.

Rękawice zostały zaprojektowane i są wytwarzane 
przez firmę Kemppi Oy w Finlandii.

Rękawice mają etykiety z oznaczeniem typu 
EN 12477:2020+A1:2005 oraz  
kategorii EN 407:2020 i EN 388:2016+ 
A1:2018
Objaśnienie piktogramów

0 Poniżej minimalnego poziomu skuteczności 
wymaganego dla danego rodzaju zagrożenia

X
Nie przebadano albo metoda testowania 
nie nadaje się dla konstrukcji lub materiału 
rękawicy

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Typ A: mniejsza swoboda ruchów  

(ale lepsze inne parametry)
–  Typ B: większa swoboda ruchu  

(ale gorsze inne parametry)

  Ostrzeżenie: Obecnie nie istnieje ujednolicona 
metoda badania stopnia przenikania światła ultra-
fioletowego przez materiały, z których wykonuje się 
rękawice, jednak obecnie stosowane metody wytwa-
rzania rękawic ochronnych dla spawaczy zazwyczaj 
powodują zatrzymywanie takiego promieniowania. 
Ze względu na specyfikę pracy spawaczy w insta-
lacjach spawania łukowego nie istnieje możliwość 
całkowitego zabezpieczenia wszystkich elementów 
przewodzących prąd spawania przed zetknięciem z 
ciałem człowieka.

EN 407:2020 
Rękawice chroniące przed zagrożeniami termicznymi 
(wysoka temperatura i/lub ogień)
A: Spalanie
B: Ciepło kontaktowe
C: Ciepło konwekcyjne

D: Odporność na cieplo promienlowania
E: Małe rozpryski stopionego metalu
F: Duże ilości stopionego metalu

Skuteczność (A-F): min. 0; maks. 4

  Ostrzeżenie: EN 407:2020, jeżeli rękawica 
składa się z oddzielnych części, które nie są ze sobą 
trwale połączone. Poziomy skuteczności i jakość 
ochrony dotyczą tylko zintegrowanych elementów 
wyposażenia. Jeżeli według normy EN 407:2020 
rękawice mają poziom skuteczności ochrony przed 
spalaniem o wartości 1, 2 lub X, nie powinny być 
wystawiane na działanie otwartego ognia.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Rękawice chroniące przed zagrożeniami 
mechanicznymi
A: Odporność na ścieranie (min. 0; maks. 4)
B: Odporność na przecięcie ostrzem (min. 0; maks. 5)
C: Odporność na rozdzieranie (min. 0; maks. 4)
D: Odporność na przebicie (min. 0; maks. 4)
E:  Odporność na przecięcie wg metody TDM (min. A; 

maks. F; EN ISO13997)
F: Ochrona przed uderzeniami (P = spełnia)
Poziomy ochrony mierzy się na odcinku od 
początku dłoni. 

  Ostrzeżenie: W przypadku rękawic z dwie-
ma lub więcej warstwami całościowa kategoria 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 nie zawsze odzwierciedla 
właściwości najbardziej zewnętrznej warstwy. Nie 
należy używać takich rękawic w pobliżu ruchomych 
elementów ani maszyn z niezabezpieczonymi 
podzespołami. W odniesieniu do zjawiska stępiania 
się ostrza o materiał podczas badania odporności na 
przecinanie wyniki testu Coup mają jedynie charakter 
orientacyjny, naTDMiast wiążące są wyniki testu 
przyrządem TDM (tonodynamometrem).
Nie należy nosić rękawic, jeśli istnieje ryzyko ich 
wciągnięcia przez ruchome elementy maszyny.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Rękawice ochronne – wymagania ogólne i metody 
badania
Test swobody ruchu palców: min. 1; maks. 5
Dopasowanie i rozmiar: Zakres rozmiarów: (UE) 7, 8, 9, 
10, 11, 12, 13. Jeśli nie wskazano inaczej na pierwszej 
stronie, wszystkie rozmiary są zgodne z normą EN ISO 
21420:2020+A1:2022 w zakresie wygodnego dopa-
sowania i swobody ruchu. Jeżeli na pierwszej stronie 
umieszczono symbol modelu skróconego, rękawica 
jest krótsza niż standardowa. Służy do zwiększeniu wy-
gody manewrowania w zastosowaniach specjalnych, 
np. precyzyjnych pracach montażowych. Należy nosić 
wyłącznie produkty w odpowiednim rozmiarze. Zbyt 
luźne lub ciasne wyposażenie ogranicza swobodę 
ruchu i nie zapewnia optymalnego poziomu ochrony.
Składowanie i transport: Najlepiej przechowywać w 
suchym i ciemnym miejscu w oryginalnym opakowa-
niu, w temperaturze od +10 do +30°C.
Kontrola przed użyciem: Jeśli produkt ulegnie uszko-
dzeniu, nie zapewni optymalnej ochrony i należy go 
zutylizować. Nigdy nie wolno używać uszkodzonego 
produktu.
Okres przydatności użytkowej: Charakter materiałów 
użytych w tym produkcie sprawia, że nie można 
określić jego żywotności, ponieważ ta zależy od 
wielu czynników, taki jak warunki przechowywania, 
sposób użytkowania itd. 
Pielęgnacja i konserwacja: Stanowczo zalecamy, aby 
po użyciu produkt poddawać praniu mechanicznemu. 
Podczas pracy w rękawicach mogą się na nich osadzać 
różne nieznane substancje pogarszające skuteczność 
ochrony. Użytkownik ponosi wyłączną odpowie-
dzialność za zorganizowanie odpowiedniego prania. 
W ramach pielęgnacji produktu zalecamy również 
płukanie go w zimnej wodzie i suszenie w temperatu-
rze pokojowej.
Utylizacja: Zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami ochrony 
środowiska.

Nie zawiera lateksu:     tak      nie

PT Instruções de uso – Categoria II 

Leia atentamente estas instruções antes 
de usar este produto.

Aviso! Este produto foi projetado para 
fornecer proteção conforme especificado 
na Regulamentação de EPI (UE) 2016/425 
e na Regulamentação de EPI 2016/425, 
conforme introduzido na lei da Grã-
Bretanha e aditado, com os padrões 
e níveis detalhados de desempenho 
apresentados abaixo. No entanto, lembre-
se sempre de que nenhum item de EPI 
pode fornecer proteção total e de que 
sempre é preciso ter cuidado quando  
se é exposto a riscos.

Luvas para soldagem: 
Modelos Pro 1, 2, 3 e modelos Craft 5, 6, 7.

Luvas para manufatura e manuseio geral: 
modelo Pro 4 e modelo Craft 8.

As luvas foram projetadas e desenvolvidas pela 
Kemppi Oy, na Finlândia.

Para luva individual, veja o tipo  
EN 12477:2020+A1:2005, classificação  
EN 407:2020 e EN 388:2016+A1:2018 no 
rótulo da luva
Explicação dos pictogramas

0 Abaixo do nível mínimo de desempenho para 
o perigo individual determinado

X Não submetido ao teste ou método de teste não 
adequado para o design ou material da luva

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Tipo A: menor destreza  

(com outro desempenho superior)

–  Tipo B: maior destreza  
(com outro desempenho inferior)

  Aviso: Atualmente, não existe um método 
de teste padronizado para detectar penetração de 
radiação ultravioleta de materiais para luvas, mas os 
métodos atuais de construção de luvas de proteção 
para soldadores normalmente não permitem a 
penetração de radiação ultravioleta. Com instalações 
de soldagem a arco, não é possível proteger todas as 
partes que conduzem a tensão de soldagem contra 
contato direto por motivos operacionais.

EN 407:2020 
Luvas de proteção contra riscos térmicos  
(calor e/ou fogo)

R: Comportamento ao fogo

B: Calor de contato

C: Calor convectivo

D: Calor radiente

E: Pequenos salpicos de metal fundido

F: Grandes quantidades de metal fundido

Desempenho (A-F): Mín. 0; Máx. 4

  Aviso: EN 407:2020 se a luva for constituída de 
peças separadas que não estejam permanentemente 
interconectadas, os níveis de desempenho e a 
proteção se aplicam apenas ao conjunto completo. 
Se as luvas tiverem um nível de desempenho 1, 2 ou 
X em comportamento ao fogo na EN 407:2020, as 
luvas não devem entrar em contato com chamas.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Luvas de proteção contra riscos mecânicos

R: Resistência à abrasão (Mín. 0; Máx. 4)

B: Resistência ao corte da lâmina (Mín. 0; Máx. 5)

C: Resistência a rasgo (Mín. 0; Máx. 4)

D: Resistência a furos (Mín. 0; Máx. 4)

E: Resistência a corte TDM (Mín. A; Máx. F, EN ISO13997)

F: Proteção contra impacto (P = Aprovado)

Os níveis de proteção são medidos a partir da área 
da palma da luva. 

  Aviso: Para luvas com duas ou mais camadas, 
a classificação geral da EN 388:2016+A1:2018 não 
reflete necessariamente o desempenho da camada 
mais externa. Não use estas luvas perto de elementos 
móveis ou máquinas com peças desprotegidas. Para 
embotamento durante o teste de resistência ao corte, 
os resultados do teste de resistência a golpes são 
apenas indicativos, enquanto o teste de resistência 
ao corte TDM é o resultado de desempenho de 
referência.

Luvas não devem ser usadas quando há risco de 
emaranhamento por peças móveis das máquinas.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Luvas de proteção – requisitos gerais e métodos de teste

Teste de destreza dos dedos: Mín. 1; Máx. 5

Ajuste e dimensionamento: Faixa de tamanho 
(UE) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13. Todos os tamanhos 
estão em conformidade com a norma EN ISO 
21420:2020+A1:2022 para ajuste confortável 
e destreza, caso não seja explicado na primeira 
página. Se o símbolo do modelo curto for mostrado 
na primeira página, a luva será mais curta do que 
a luva padrão, a fim de aumentar o conforto para fins 
especiais, por exemplo, trabalho de montagem de 
precisão. Use apenas os produtos em um tamanho 
adequado. Produtos muito soltos ou muito apertados 
restringem os movimentos e não fornecem o nível 
ideal de proteção.

Armazenamento e transporte: É recomendável 
armazenar em condições secas e escuras na 
embalagem original, entre +10 – +30 °C.

Inspeção antes do uso: Se o produto for danificado, 
ele não fornecerá a proteção ideal e deverá ser 
descartado. Nunca use produto danificado.

Prazo de validade: A natureza dos materiais usados 
neste produto significa que a vida útil deste produto 
não pode ser determinada, pois será afetada por muitos 
fatores, como condições de armazenamento, uso, etc. 

Cuidados e manutenção: É de inteira 
responsabilidade do usuário submeter o produto 
à lavagem mecânica após o uso, pois substâncias 
desconhecidas podem contaminar o produto 
durante o uso e afetar os seus níveis de desempenho. 
Para cuidar do seu produto, recomendamos que 
você enxágue em água fria e seque no varal em 
temperatura ambiente.

Descarte: De acordo com as legislações ambientais 
locais.

Sem látex:     sim      não

RU Инструкция по применению — Кат. II

Внимательно прочтите эти инструкции 
перед использованием этого продукта.

Предупреждение! Этот продукт 
предназначен для обеспечения защиты 
согласно описанию в Регламенте по 
СИЗ (ЕС) 2016/425 и Регламенте по 
СИЗ 2016/425, которые включены 
в законодательство Великобритании 
с поправками, стандартами 
и подробными характеристиками, 
представленными ниже. Однако всегда 
помните, что никакие СИЗ не могут 
обеспечить полную защиту, и при 
наличии угроз всегда необходимо 
проявлять осторожность.

Рукавицы для сварки: 
Модели Pro 1, 2, 3 и модели Craft 5, 6, 7.

Рукавицы общего назначения для производства 
и обработки: 
Pro, модель 4, и Craft, модель 8.

Рукавицы разработаны и спроектированы 
компанией Kemppi Oy в Финляндии.

Сведения об отдельных рукавицах см. в 
классификаторах EN 12477:2020+A1:2005, 
EN 407:2020 и EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
согласно указаниям на этикетке рукавицы

Пояснения к пиктограммам

0 Ниже минимальных характеристик для 
данной конкретной угрозы

X
Не подвергались испытаниям или метод 
испытаний не подходит для конструкции 
или материала рукавиц

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Тип A: сниженная подвижность  

(при повышенных остальных характеристиках)

–  Тип B: повышенная подвижность  
(при сниженных остальных характеристиках)

  Предупреждение. В настоящее время не 
существует стандартизированного метода испыта-
ния для измерения УФ-излучения, проникающего 
сквозь материал рукавиц, но современные методы 
изготовления защитных рукавиц для сварщиков 
обычно не допускают проникновения УФ-излучения. 
На установках для дуговой сварки по эксплуатацион-
ным причинам невозможно обеспечить защиту всех 
компонентов, проводящих сварочное напряжение, 
от непосредственного контакта.

EN 407:2020 
Защитные рукавицы для термических угроз (тепло 
и/или огонь)

A: Воздействие при горении

B: Контактный нагрев

C: Конвективный нагрев

D: Лучистое тепло

E: Мелкие брызги расплавленного металла

F: Крупные объемы расплавленного металла

Эффективность (A–F): мин. 0; макс. 4

  Предупреждение. Согласно EN 407:2020, если 
рукавица состоит из отдельных частей, которые не 
соединены между собой постоянно, характеристики 
и показатели защиты относятся только к полностью 
укомплектованной сборке. Если рукавицы имеют 
характеристики 1, 2 или X для воздействия при 
горении в соответствии с EN 407:2020, рукавицы не 
должны вступать в контакт с открытым пламенем.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Рукавицы для защиты от механических факторов 
опасности

A: Стойкость к истиранию (мин. 0; макс. 4)
B: Стойкость к порезам лезвием (мин. 0; макс. 5)
C: Прочность на разрыв (мин. 0; макс. 4)
D: Прочность на прокол (мин. 0; макс. 4)
E: Стойкость к порезу TDM (мин. A; макс. F, EN 
ISO13997)
F: Защита от ударов (P = пройдено)
Показатели защиты измеряются на участке ладони 
у рукавицы. 

  Предупреждение. Для рукавиц с двумя 
или более слоями общая классификация EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 не обязательно отражает 
характеристики самого внешнего слоя. Не используйте 
эти рукавицы вблизи движущихся элементов или 
механизмов с незащищенными частями. В отношении 
затупления во время испытания на стойкость к 
порезу результаты испытаний вырубкой являются 
ориентировочными, тогда как испытание на стойкость 
к порезу TDM является эталонным результатом.
Не надевайте рукавицы, если существует опасность 
зацепления за движущиеся части оборудования.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Защитные рукавицы — общие требования и методы 
испытаний

Испытание на подвижность пальцев: мин. 1; макс. 5

Посадка и размеры. Диапазон размеров (ЕС): 7, 8, 9, 
10, 11, 12, 13. Все размеры соответствуют стандарту 
EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 по удобству посадки 
и свободы движений, если на первой странице не 
указано иное. Если на первой странице приводится 
обозначение короткой модели, рукавица короче 
стандартной рукавицы для повышения удобства 
при выполнении особых задач, например при 
сборке мелких компонентов. Носите изделия только 
подходящего размера. Слишком свободные или 
слишком тугие изделия ограничивают движения и не 
обеспечивают оптимального уровня защиты.

Хранение и транспортировка. В идеале следует 
хранить в сухом и темном месте в оригинальной 
упаковке при температуре от +10 до +30 °C.

Проверка перед использованием. Если изделие 
повреждено, оно не обеспечивает оптимальной 
защиты, и его необходимо утилизировать. Никогда 
не используйте поврежденное изделие.

Срок годности. Естественные свойства материалов, 
используемых в этом изделии, обуславливают 
невозможность определения срока годности этого 
изделия, поскольку на него будут влиять многие 
факторы, такие как условия хранения, особенности 
использования и т. п. 

Уход и обслуживание. Пользователь несет едино-
личную ответственность за механическую мойку из-
делия после использования, поскольку неизвестные 
вещества могут загрязнить изделие во время исполь-
зования и могут повлиять на его характеристики. Для 
ухода за изделием рекомендуется полоскать его в 
холодной воде и сушить в вертикальном положении 
при комнатной температуре.
Утилизация. В соответствии с местным природоох-
ранным законодательством.
Не содержит латекса:     да      нет

SV Bruksanvisning – Kategori II

Läs de här anvisningarna noggrant innan 
du använder produkten.

Varning! Denna produkt är utformad för 
att ge skydd enligt PPE-förordningen (EU) 
2016/425 och PPE-förordningen 2016/425 
som införts i brittisk lag, med ändringar, 
enligt de standarder och detaljerade 
prestandanivåer som presenteras nedan. 
Kom dock alltid ihåg att ingen personlig 
skyddsutrustning kan ge fullt skydd och 
försiktighet måste alltid iakttas i riskfyllda 
situationer.

Handskar för svetsning: 
Pro-modellerna 1, 2 och 3 samt Craft-modellerna 5, 
6 och 7.

Handskar för allmän tillverkning och hantering: 
Pro modell 4 och Craft modell 8.

Handskarna är designade och utvecklade av Kemppi 
Oy i Finland.

För varje enskild handske, se typ enligt  
EN 12477:2020+A1:2005 och klassificering  
enligt EN 407:2020 och EN 388:2016+A1:2018  
på handskens etikett
Teckenförklaring

0 Under lägsta prestandanivå för den givna 
enskilda faran

X Ej med i testet eller ej lämpad testmetod för 
handskens design eller material

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 
–  Typ A: Sämre rörelseförmåga  

(med högre övriga prestanda)

–  Typ B: Bättre rörelseförmåga  
(med lägre övriga prestanda)

  Varning! Det finns för närvarande ingen 
standardiserad testmetod för att registrera 
UV-inträngning i material för handskar, men de 
nuvarande metoderna för design av skyddshandskar 
för svetsare innebär normalt ingen UV-inträngning. 
Vid bågsvetsinstallationer är det av driftsskäl 
inte möjligt att skydda alla delar som leder 
svetsspänningen mot direktkontakt.

EN 407:2020 
Skyddshandskar mot temperaturrelaterade risker 
(värme och/eller brand)

A: Brand

B: Kontaktvärme

C: Konvektiv värme

D: Strålningswärme

E: Mindre stänk av smält metall

F: Stora mängder smält metall

Prestanda (A–F): Min. 0; Max. 4

  Varning! EN 407:2020, om handsken 
består av separata delar som inte är permanent 
sammankopplade, gäller prestandanivåer och 
skyddet endast för hela handsken som en enhet. Om 
handskarna har prestandanivå 1, 2 eller X vid brand 
enligt EN 407:2020, ska handskarna inte komma i 
kontakt med öppen låga.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
Skyddshandskar mot mekaniska faror

A: Nötningsbeständighet (min. 0; max. 4)

B: Skärmotstånd, klinga (min. 0; max. 5)

C: Rivbeständighet (min. 0; max. 4)

D: Inträngningsbeständighet (min. 0; max. 4)

E: Skärmotstånd TDM (min. A; max. F, EN ISO13997)

F: Stötskydd (P = godkänd)

Skyddsnivåer mäts från handflatan. 

  Varning! För handskar med två eller flera lager 
återspeglar den övergripande klassificeringen EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 inte nödvändigtvis prestandan för 
det yttersta lagret. Använd inte dessa handskar nära 
rörliga delar eller maskiner med oskyddade delar. 
Pga. mattning under skärmotståndstestet är coupe-
testresultaten endast vägledande medan TDM-testet 
räknas som referensresultat.

Handskar ska inte bäras vid risk för intrassling i rörliga 
delar i maskiner.

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 
Skyddshandskar – allmänna krav och testmetoder

Fingerrörlighetstest: Min. 1; Max. 5

Passform och storlek: Storleksintervall (EU) 7, 8, 9, 
10, 11, 12, 13. Alla storlekar överensstämmer med EN 
ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022 beträffande komfort och 
smidighet om inget annat framgår på förstasidan. 
Om symbolen för kort modell visas på framsidan är 
handsken kortare än standardhandsken för att öka 
komforten vid särskilda tillämpningar, t.ex. finmontering. 
Använd endast produkter i lämplig storlek. Produkter 
som antingen sitter för löst eller för hårt begränsar 
rörelserna och ger inte ett optimalt skydd.

Förvaring och transport: Förvaras helst torrt och 
mörkt i originalförpackningen, mellan 10–30 °C.

Inspektion före användning: Om produkten skadas 
ger den inte optimalt skydd och måste kasseras. 
Använd aldrig en skadad produkt.

Hållbarhet: Materialens natur i denna produkt 
innebär att produktens livslängd inte kan avgöras 
definitivt eftersom detta påverkas av många faktorer 
som lagringsförhållanden, användning osv. 

Skötsel och underhåll: Användaren har ensamt 
ansvar för att produkten tvättas efter användning, 
eftersom okända ämnen kan kontaminera produkten 
under användning och påverka produktens funktion. 
För att ta hand om din produkt rekommenderar vi 
att du sköljer den i kallt vatten och torkar hängande i 
rumstemperatur.

Kassering: Enligt lokal miljölagstiftning.

Latexfri:     ja      nej

ZH 使用说明 – 类别 II

在使用本产品前，请仔细阅读这些
说明。

警告！本产品旨在提供 PPE 法规 (EU) 
2016/425 和 PPE 法规 2016/425 中规定
的保护，这些法规已纳入 GB 法律并进
行了修订，标准和详细性能水平如下所
示。但请始终记住，任何 PPE 都无法提
供全面保护，并且在面临风险时必须始
终谨慎行事。

焊接手套： 
Pro 型号 1、2、3 和 Craft 型号 5、6、7。
用于通用制造和操作的手套： 
Pro 型号 4 和 Craft 型号 8。

手套由芬兰的 Kemppi Oy 设计和开发。

对于个人手套，请参阅手套标签上的 
EN 12477:2020+A1:2005 类型、EN 
407:2020 和 EN 388:2016+A1:2018 
分类
图形说明

0 低于给定人员危险的最低性能水平

X 未提交到不适合手套设计或材料的测试或
测试方法

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
– 类型 A：较低的灵活性 
（具有较高的其他性能）
– 类型 B：较高的灵活性 
（具有较低的其他性能）

  警告：目前无法通过标准化的测试方法来检
测紫外线对手套材料的穿透性，但目前的焊工防护
手套的构造方法通常不允许紫外线辐射穿透。对
于电弧焊装置，由于操作原因，无法保证所有传导
焊接电压的部件免受直接接触。

EN 407:2020
热风险（热和/或火）防护手套
A： 燃烧行为
B：接触热
C：对流热
D：辐射热
E：少量熔融金属飞溅
F：大量熔融金属
性能 (A-F)：最小值为 0；最大值为 4

  警告：EN 407:2020 - 如果手套由单独的部件
组成，并且这些部件不是永久互连的，则性能水平
和保护仅适用于整个组件。如果依据 EN 407:2020，
手套在燃烧行为中的性能水平为 1、2 或 X，则手套
不应与明火接触。

EN 388:2016+A1:2018
机械风险防护手套
A： 耐磨性（最小值为 0；最大值为 4）
B：耐刀切割性（最小值为 0；最大值为 5）
C：抗撕裂性（最小值为 0；最大值为 4）
D：耐刺穿性（最小值为 0；最大值为 4）
E：�耐切割性 TDM（最小值为 A；最大值为 F， 

EN ISO13997）
F：抗冲击性（P = 通过）
保护等级是根据手套掌部面积测量的。

  警告：对于有两层或两层以上的手套，EN 
388:2016+A1:2018 的总体分类并不一定能够反映最
外层的性能。不要在运动元件或有未保护部件的
机器附近使用这些手套。对于耐切割性测试期间
的钝化，耐切割性测试结果仅供参考，而 TDM 耐
切割性测试是参考性能结果。
如果存在被机器的运动部件缠绕的危险，请不要
戴手套。

EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022
防护手套 - 一般要求和测试方法
手指灵巧度测试：最小值为 1；最大值为 5

贴合度和尺码：尺码范围 (EU) 7、8、9、10、11、12、13
。所有大小均符合 EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2022，以
确保舒适贴合和灵巧性（如果未在首页上说明）。
如果首页上显示短款符号，则表示手套比标准手
套短，目的是提高用于特殊用途时的舒适性，例
如精细装配工作。仅戴大小合适的产品。如果产品
太松或太紧，则将限制移动，并且无法提供最佳
水平的保护。
存储和运输：最好是在干燥和黑暗的条件下储存
原始包装，温度介于 +10 – +30°C 之间。
使用前的检查：如果产品已损坏，则将无法提供
最佳保护，并且必须将它废弃处置。绝不要使用
损坏的产品。
储存期限：本产品所用材料的性质意味着无法确
定其使用寿命，因为它会受到许多因素的影响，例
如储存条件、使用情况等。
维护与保养：用户全权负责在使用后将产品进行机
械清洗，因为未知物质会在使用过程中污染产品，
并可能影响产品的性能水平。为了保养产品，我们
建议您用冷水冲洗产品并在室温下将它晾干。
废弃处置：根据当地环境法规进行。

不含橡胶：  是      否

Kemppi Oy, PL 13, Kempinkatu 1,  
15801 Lahti, Finland
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